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•	 Please read all instructions thoroughly and retain for 
future reference.

•	 This appliance can be used by children aged 12 years 
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
the use of the applicance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and maintenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision.

•	 Do NOT use this appliance if it is not working properly, or if 
it has been dropped or damaged.

•	 This appliance must only be supplied at safety extra low 
voltage corresponding to the marking on the appliance.

•	 Keep out of reach of children and pets.
•	 Do not use in the bath or shower.
•	 For external use only.
•	 Do not place or store in direct sunlight. Store in a cool dry 

place.

•	 If you suffer from a skin condition, consult your dermatologist 
before use.

•	 For hygiene reasons we recommend for single person use 
only.

•	 Do not use on cuts or broken skin.
•	 Do not use this appliance on loose skinned parts of your 

body or any areas showing signs of: varicose veins, skin 
diseases (for example eczema, psoriasis, dermatitis), cuts 
and abrasions, irritation, warts, moles, skin tags, skin rash, 
hypersensitivity or sunburn, phlebitis, recent scar tissue, 
other skin conditions. We recommend you consult your 
physician before treatment if you suffer from any of the 
above conditions. 

•	 Do not use on areas that have had cosmetic surgery.

IMPORTANT - PATCH TEST
Before you start you must ALWAYS do a patch test with the Conductive 
Gel on an inconspicuous area of the skin for a possible skin reaction. 
Wait 24 hours. If irritation occurs do not continue treatment.

WARNINGS
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INTRODUCTION

Your 3D Face & Body Roller Massager combines 
microcurrent stimulation, vibration and gentle kneading, to 
relax and de-stress facial and body muscles, firm and tone 
the skin, and promote detoxing.

Insert the USB Charging Cable into the USB ’In’ Port and 
connect to a USB port. 
 
Connect the USB-A-USB-C Adapter to the USB end of the 
charging cable for USB-A-USB-C charging if required.

CHARGINGKNOW YOUR UNIT
(see page 3)

❶	 On/Off
❷	 Increase
❸	 Decrease
❹	 Mode
❺	 Kneading Rollers
❻	 LCD Display
❼	 Battery Level Indicator 
❽	 Vibration Mode

❾	 EMS Mode
❿	 Level Indicator
⓫	 Conductive Gel
⓬	 USB ’In’ Port
⓭	 USB Charging Cable
⓮	 USB-A to USB-C 

Adapter
⓯	 Travel Pouch

When fully charged the Battery 
Level Indicator will show a full 
battery.
Battery Charging Time: 3 
hours.
Maximum Run Time: 2 hours.

LEVEL LEVEL
IMPORTANT: Disconnect from USB Charging Cable before 
using.
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FACIAL CARE
1.	 Ensure the skin is clean.
2.	 Apply Conductive Gel to the 

Kneading Rollers or to the skin in 
the treatment area.

3.	 Press and hold the On/Off button 
for 2 seconds to turn on. 

4.	 The unit will start with the EMS 
and Vibration modes activated on 
intensity Level 1.

5.	 Use the Increase (+) or Decrease 
(–) buttons to select your desired 
intensity level (Levels 1–6).

6.	 Press the Mode button to switch 
between functions
• �Press once for EMS only
• �Press twice for Vibration only
• �Press three times to return to 

combined EMS and Vibration
7.	 After selecting your settings, apply 

gentle pressure and glide the rollers 
over the skin using slow, back-and-
forth motions.

8.	 To turn off, press and hold the On/
Off button for 2 seconds.

GETTING STARTED

 

 

 

   



7

BODY MASSAGE
Gently roll the massager in the direction indicated 
by the arrows. As the massager moves forward the 
3D rollers will gentle compress and knead. Apply 
light pressure, focusing on areas of tension to relieve 
muscle stiffness.

Roll the massager back to the start point without 
applying pressure and repeat the forward motion.

Select the EMS and Vibration modes suit your 
preferences.

FRONT BACK
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The Waste of Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment (WEEE) Directive (2012/19/EU) 
has been put in place to recycle products 
using best available recovery and recycling 
techniques to minimise the impact on the 
environment, treat any hazardous substances 
and avoid the increasing landfill. This product 
is classed as Electrical or Electronic equipment 
so please ensure that at the end of the life of 
this product it is disposed of in the correct 
manner in accordance with local authority 
requirements. It must NOT be disposed of with 
household waste.

DISPOSALAFTER USE

If you have very sensitive skin, you may notice redness after 
use. This should subside after 30 minutes. 

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Before and after use, wipe the Rollers, with a clean, damp 
cloth. 
Do not immerse the unit in water.

IMPORTANT: Do not use solvents or abrasive cleaners.

Recycle Responsibly:
1. Check your local municipal guidelines
2. �Separate the components and dispose of 

them correctly
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SPECIFICATION
Model: FARM
Input: 5V  500mA 2.5W  

Battery: Li-Ion 3.7V 400mAh 1.48Wh
Charging time: 3 hours
Maximum run time: 2 hours

Read these instructions carefully before 
use and then retain for future use.

This product is for indoor use only.

This product complies with current EU 
product legislation.

Direct current

GUARANTEE
To register your two year guarantee online, visit:

 www.riobeauty.com/warranty

CUSTOMER CARE
If you have any questions, please contact us at: 

online@riobeauty.com

www.riobeauty.com/conductive-gel-85ml
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•	 Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les consignes et les 
conserver pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

•	 Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 12 
ans et plus et par des personnes aux capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou présentant un manque 
d’expérience et de connaissances si ces enfants ou ces 
personnes sont supervisés ou ont reçu des instructions 
concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute sécurité et 
comprennent les dangers potentiels. Les enfants ne doivent 
pas jouer avec l’appareil. Les enfants ne doivent ni nettoyer 
ni entretenir l’appareil sans surveillance.

•	 Ne PAS utiliser cet appareil s’il ne fonctionne pas 
correctement ou s’il est tombé ou s’il est endommagé.

•	 Cet appareil doit uniquement être alimenté en très basse 
tension de sécurité correspondant aux données portées sur 
l’appareil.

•	 Conservez hors de la portée des enfants et des animaux 
domestiques.

•	 Ne pas utiliser dans le bain ou sous la douche.
•	 Destiné à un usage externe uniquement.
•	 Ne pas exposer au soleil direct ou ranger sous le soleil 

direct. Rangez dans un endroit frais et sec.

•	 Si vous présentez une affection cutanée, consultez votre 
dermatologue avant utilisation.

•	 Pour des raisons d’hygiène, nous conseillons que cet 
appareil ne soit utilisé que par une seule personne.

•	 Ne pas utiliser sur des coupures ou sur une peau abîmée.
•	 Ne pas utiliser cet appareil sur les parties de votre corps où 

la peau est lâche ou sur les zones présentant des signes de : 
varices, maladies de peau (eczéma, psoriasis, dermatite par 
exemple), coupures et égratignures, irritation, verrues, grains 
de beauté, excroissances de peau, éruptions cutanées, 
hypersensibilité ou coup de soleil, phlébite, cicatrice récente 
ou d’autres affections cutanées. Nous vous conseillons de 
consulter votre médecin avant utilisation si vous présentez 
une des affections ci-dessus. 

•	 Ne pas utiliser sur les zones ayant subi une chirurgie 
esthétique.

IMPORTANT – TEST ÉPICUTANÉ
Avant de commencer, vous devez TOUJOURS effectuer un test épicutané, 
à  l’aide du gel conducteur, sur une partie peu visible de la peau pour 
déceler des réactions cutanées éventuelles. Patientez 24 heures. En cas 
d’irritation, cessez l’utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENTS
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INTRODUCTION

Votre 3D Face & Body Roller Massager associe la stimulation 
par micro-courant, les vibrations et le massage doux, pour 
détendre et déstresser les muscles du visage et du corps, 
raffermir et tonifier la peau, et favoriser la détoxification.

Insérez le câble de charge USB dans le port d’entrée USB et 
branchez sur un port USB. 
 
Connectez l’adaptateur USB-A-USB-C à l’extrémité USB du 
câble de charge pour une charge USB-A-USB-C, au besoin.

CHARGEVOUS FAMILIARISER AVEC VOTRE 
APPAREIL

(voir page 3)

❶	 Marche/Arrêt

❷	 Augmentation

❸	 Diminution

❹	 Mode

❺	 Rouleaux de massage

❻	 Affichage LCD

❼	 Indicateur de niveau de 
charge de la batterie 

❽	 Mode vibrant

❾	 Mode EMS

❿	 Indicateur d’intensité

⓫	 Gel conducteur

⓬	 Port « d’entrée » USB

⓭	 Câble de charge USB

⓮	 Adaptateur USB-A en 
USB-C

⓯	 Pochette de voyage

L’indicateur du niveau de charge 
de la batterie affiche une batterie 
pleine lorsque l’appareil est 
entièrement chargé.
Durée de charge de la batterie : 
3 heures.
Durée de fonctionnement 
maximale : 2 heures.

LEVEL LEVELIMPORTANT : débranchez le câble de charge USB avant 
utilisation.
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SOIN DU VISAGE
1.	 Veillez à ce que votre peau soit propre.
2.	 Appliquez du gel conducteur sur les rouleaux 

de massage ou sur la peau de la zone de soin.
3.	 Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt et 

maintenez-le appuyé pendant 2 secondes 
pour allumer l’appareil. 

4.	 Quand l’appareil démarre, les modes EMS et 
vibrant sont activés en niveau d’intensité 1.

5.	 Utilisez les boutons Augmentation (+) ou 
Diminution (–) pour sélectionner le niveau 
d’intensité de votre choix (niveaux 1 à 6).

6.	 Appuyez sur le bouton Mode pour naviguer 
entre les fonctions.
• �Appuyez 1 fois pour le mode EMS 

uniquement
• �Appuyez 2 fois pour le mode vibrant 

uniquement
• �Appuyez 3 fois pour revenir aux modes EMS 

et vibrant associés
7.	 Après avoir sélectionné vos paramètres, 

exercez une légère pression et faites glisser 
les rouleaux sur la peau en effectuant des 
mouvements lents de va-et-vient.

8.	 Pour éteindre l’appareil, appuyez sur le bouton 
Marche/Arrêt et maintenez-le appuyé pendant 
2 secondes.

PRISE EN MAIN
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MASSAGE DU CORPS
Faites rouler doucement l’appareil de massage dans 
le sens indiqué par les flèches. Lorsque l’appareil de 
massage avance, les rouleaux 3D exercent une légère 
compression et massent. Exercez une légère pression, 
en insistant sur les zones de tension, afin de soulager les 
raideurs musculaires.

Faites rouler l’appareil de massage pour revenir au point de 
départ sans exercer de pression et répétez le mouvement 
vers l’avant.

Sélectionner les modes EMS et vibrant en fonction de vos 
préférences.

AVANT ARRIÈRE
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La directive relative aux déchets d’équipements 
électriques et électroniques (DEEE) (2012/19/
UE) a  été mise en œuvre en vue de recycler 
les appareils en ayant recours aux meilleures 
techniques à  disposition en matière de 
récupération et de recyclage, afin de minimiser 
l’impact environnemental, de  traiter toute 
substance dangereuse et d’éviter d’accentuer 
la décharge dans la nature. Cet  appareil est 
classé dans les équipements électriques ou 
électroniques. Par  conséquent, veillez à  ce 
qu’en fin de vie, cet  appareil soit éliminé de 
façon correcte conformément aux exigences 
des autorités locales. Il  ne doit PAS être jeté 
avec les déchets ménagers.

ÉLIMINATIONAPRÈS UTILISATION

Si vous avez la peau très sensible, vous pouvez constater une 
rougeur après utilisation. Ce phénomène doit se dissiper dans 
les 30 minutes. 

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Avant et après utilisation, essuyez les rouleaux à  l’aide d’un 
linge propre et humide. 
Ne pas immerger l’appareil dans l’eau.

IMPORTANT : ne pas utiliser de solvants ni de détergents 
abrasifs.

Responsabilité en matière de recyclage :
1. Consultez les directives de votre commune
2. �Triez les éléments et éliminez-les correctement
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SPÉCIFICATIONS
Modèle : FARM
Alimentation : 5 V  500 mA 2,5 W  

Batterie : Li-Ion 3,7 V 400 mAh 1,48 Wh
Durée de charge : 3 heures
Durée de fonctionnement maximale : 2 heures

Veuillez lire attentivement ces consignes avant 
utilisation et les conserver pour pouvoir vous 
y référer ultérieurement.

Cet appareil est destiné à un usage intérieur 
uniquement.

Cet appareil satisfait à la législation 
européenne en vigueur régissant les appareils.

Courant continu

GARANTIE
Pour vous enregistrer en ligne et bénéficier d’une garantie 

de deux ans, rendez-vous sur :
 www.riobeauty.com/warranty

SERVICE CLIENTS
Pour toute question, veuillez nous contacter à cette adresse : 

online@riobeauty.com

www.riobeauty.com/conductive-gel-85ml
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•	 Lesen Sie die Anleitung bitte sorgfältig durch und 
bewahren Sie sie für die spätere Verwendung auf.

•	 Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 12 Jahren und Personen mit 
eingeschränkten physischen und psychischen Fähigkeiten 
oder mit fehlender Erfahrung und Kenntnis benutzt werden, 
wenn die Bedienung des Gerätes unter Aufsicht erfolgt oder 
die Personen hinsichtlich des sicheren Gebrauchs und der 
möglichen Gefahren, die  durch den Gebrauch entstehen 
können, eingewiesen wurden. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem 
Gerät spielen. Die  Reinigung und Wartung sollten von 
Kindern nicht ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

•	 Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät NICHT, wenn es nicht einwandfrei 
funktioniert oder nachdem es fallengelassen oder beschädigt 
wurde.

•	 Das Gerät darf nur mit der auf dem Etikett angegebenen 
besonders niedrigen Spannung betrieben werden.

•	 Außer Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren aufbewahren.
•	 Nicht in der Badewanne oder unter der Dusche verwenden.
•	 Nur äußerlich anwenden.
•	 Nicht unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung ablegen oder 

aufbewahren. An einem kühlen, trockenen Ort aufbewahren.

•	 Wenn Sie unter einer Hautkrankheit leiden, holen Sie bitte 
zuerst den Rat Ihres Hautarztes ein.

•	 Aus hygienischen Gründen sollte das Produkt nur von einer 
Person genutzt werden.

•	 Nicht bei Schnittverletzungen oder rissiger Haut verwenden.
•	 Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht auf Körperbereichen, 

an  denen sich die Haut löst, oder unter folgenden 
Bedingungen: Krampfadern, Hauterkrankungen (z. B. Ekzem, 
Schuppenflechte, Dermatitis), Schnitt- und Schürfwunden, 
Reizungen, Warzen, Muttermale, Fibrome, Ausschläge, 
Hypersensibilität oder Sonnenbrand, Venenentzündungen, 
vor kurzem vernarbtes Gewebe oder andere Hautprobleme. 
In diesen Fällen sollten Sie vor einer Behandlung unbedingt 
ärztlichen Rat einholen. 

•	 Nicht auf Bereichen anwenden, die  einer kosmetischen 
Operation unterzogen worden sind.

WICHTIG – PATCH TEST
Führen Sie, bevor Sie beginnen, mit dem Leitgel IMMER einen Test an 
einer unauffälligen Stelle durch, um mögliche Hautreaktionen festzustellen. 
Warten Sie 24 Stunden. Wenn eine Hautreizung auftritt, stellen Sie den 
Gebrauch des Produkts ein.

WARNHINWEISE
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EINFÜHRUNG

Ihr 3D Face & Body Roller Massager kombiniert Mikrostrom-
Stimulation, Vibration und sanftes Kneten, um die Gesichts- und 
Körpermuskulatur zu entspannen und zu beruhigen, die Haut zu 
festigen und zu kräftigen und die Entgiftung zu fördern.

Stecken Sie das USB-Ladekabel in den USB-Eingang und 
verbinden Sie es mit einem USB-Anschluss. 
 
Verbinden Sie den „USB-A auf USB-C“-Adapter bei Bedarf 
mit dem USB-Ende des Ladekabels, falls das Laden über 
USB-A auf USB-C nötig ist.

AUFLADENLERNEN SIE IHR GERÄT KENNEN
(siehe Seite 3)

❶	 Ein/Aus

❷	 Erhöhen

❸	 Senken

❹	 Modus

❺	 Knetrollen

❻	 LCD-Display

❼	 Batterieladeanzeige 

❽	 Vibrationsmodus

❾	 EMS-Modus

❿	 Ladeanzeige

⓫	 Leitgel

⓬	 USB-Eingang

⓭	 USB-Ladekabel

⓮	 „USB-A auf USB-C“-
Adapter

⓯	 Reisehülle

Wenn der Akku vollständig 
geladen ist, wird dies von der 
Akkuladeanzeige angezeigt. 
Akku-Ladezeit: 3 Stunden.
Maximale Betriebsdauer: 
2 Stunden.

LEVEL LEVEL
WICHTIG: Trennen Sie das Gerät vor dem Gebrauch vom USB-
Ladekabel.
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GESICHTSPFLEGEINBETRIEBNAHME
1.	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Haut sauber ist.
2.	 Tragen Sie auf die Knetrollen oder den zu 

behandelnden Hautbereich Leitgel auf.
3.	 Halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste zum Einschalten 

2 Sekunden lang gedrückt. 
4.	 Das Gerät beginnt mit den EMS- und 

Vibrationsmodi, die auf Intensitätsstufe 
1 aktiviert sind.

5.	 Benutzen Sie die Schaltflächen Erhöhen 
(+) oder Senken (–), um die gewünschte 
Intensitätsstufe (Stufen 1–6) auszuwählen.

6.	 Drücken Sie die Modus-Taste, um zwischen 
den Funktionen zu wechseln:
• �Einmal drücken, um ausschließlich die EMS 

zu aktivieren
• �Zweimal drücken, um ausschließlich die 

Vibration zu aktivieren
• �Dreimal drücken, um zur Kombination von 

EMS und Vibration zurückzukehren
7.	 Nachdem Sie die Einstellungen 

vorgenommen haben, gleiten Sie mit den 
Rollen in langsamen Vor- und Zurück-
Bewegungen über die Haut und üben dabei 
sanften Druck aus.

8.	 Um das Gerät auszuschalten, halten Sie die 
Ein-/Aus-Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt.
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KÖRPERMASSAGE
Rollen Sie das Massagegerät sanft in die durch Pfeile 
angezeigte Richtung. Während das Massagegerät nach 
vorne bewegt wird, komprimieren sich die 3D-Rollen sanft 
und kneten. Üben Sie leichten Druck aus und konzentrieren 
Sie sich auf die angespannten Bereiche, um die Muskeln 
zu lockern.

Rollen Sie das Massagegerät, ohne Druck auszuüben, 
zum Ausgangspunkt zurück und wiederholen Sie die 
Vorwärtsbewegung.

Wählen Sie die EMS- und Vibrationsmodi nach Wunsch 
aus.

VORDERSEITE RÜCKSEITE
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Die Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte-Richtlinie 
(WEEE) (2012/19/ EU) ist in Kraft, damit 
die besten verfügbaren Verwertungs- und 
Recycling-Technologien genutzt werden, 
so dass der Einfluss auf die Umwelt minimiert 
wird, gefährliche Substanzen aufbereitet und 
ein Anwachsen der Mülldeponien verhindert 
werden. Das  Produkt ist als Elektro- und 
Elektronikgerät klassifiziert. Stellen Sie daher 
bitte sicher, dass dieses Produkt am Ende 
des Produktlebenszyklus ordnungsgemäß 
und in Übereinstimmung mit den nationalen 
gesetzlichen Bestimmungen entsorgt wird. 
Es  darf NICHT über den normalen Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden.

ALTGERÄTEENTSORGUNGNACH DEM GEBRAUCH

Wenn Sie sehr empfindliche Haut haben, könnte diese nach 
der Anwendung gerötet sein. Dies sollte nach 30 Minuten 
abklingen. 

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG

Wischen Sie die Rollen vor und nach dem Gebrauch mit einem 
sauberen feuchten Tuch ab. 
Das Gerät nicht in Wasser eintauchen.

WICHTIG: Verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel oder 
scheuernden Reiniger.

Verantwortungsvolles Recyceln:
1. Prüfen Sie die kommunalen Richtlinien.
2. �Trennen Sie die Bestandteile und entsorgen Sie 

sie korrekt.
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TECHNISCHE ANGABEN
Modell: FARM
Eingangsleistung: 5 V  500 mA 2,5 W  

Akku: Li-Ion 3,7 V 400 mAh 1,48 Wh
Ladedauer: 3 Stunden
Maximale Betriebsdauer: 2 Stunden

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor dem Gebrauch des 
Geräts sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie für die 
spätere Verwendung auf.

Dieses Produkt ist nur für die Verwendung in 
Innenräumen vorgesehen.

Dieses Produkt entspricht den aktuellen 
Produktvorschriften der EU.

Gleichstrom

GARANTIE
Registrieren Sie Ihre 2-Jahres-Garantie bitte online auf:

 www.riobeauty.com/warranty

KUNDENBETREUUNG
Sollten Sie Fragen haben, kontaktieren Sie bitte unsere 

Kundenbetreuung unter: 
online@riobeauty.com.

www.riobeauty.com/conductive-gel-85ml
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•	 Neem alle instructies grondig door en bewaar deze voor 
later gebruik.

•	 Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 12 
jaar en door personen met beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of 
mentale vaardigheden of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis 
als ze onder toezicht staan of instructies ontvangen over 
het gebruik van het apparaat op een veilige manier en als 
ze de mogelijke gevaren kennen. Kinderen mogen niet met 
het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud mogen niet 
worden uitgevoerd door kinderen zonder toezicht.

•	 Gebruik dit apparaat NIET als het niet goed werkt of als het 
gevallen of beschadigd is.

•	 Het apparaat mag enkel worden gebruikt bij een extra lage 
spanning zoals aangeduid op het apparaat.

•	 Buiten bereik van kinderen en huisdieren houden.
• 	 Niet gebruiken in het bad of in de douche.
•	 Alleen voor uitwendig gebruik.
•	 Plaats of bewaar het apparaat niet in direct zonlicht. Bewaar 

het op een koele, droge plaats.

• 	 Als u  aan een huidaandoening lijdt, raadpleeg dan uw 
dermatoloog alvorens het apparaat te gebruiken.

•	 Om redenen van hygiëne raden wij gebruik door slechts een 
persoon aan.

•   Niet gebruiken op wondjes of beschadigde huid.
•	 Gebruik dit apparaat niet op lichaamsdelen met losse huid of 

op zones met sporen van spataders, huidziektes (bijv. eczeem, 
psoriasis, dermatitis), snij- en schaafwonden, irritatie, wratten, 
moedervlekken, huidplekken, huidirritatie, hypergevoeligheid 
of zonnebrand, flebitis, recent littekenweefsel en andere 
huidaandoeningen. Het is verstandig advies van een arts in 
te winnen voordat u dit product gebruikt als u last hebt van 
enige van de bovenstaande aandoeningen. 

• 	 Niet gebruiken op zones die een cosmetische ingreep 
hebben ondergaan.

BELANGRIJK – PATCHTEST
Doe voor u van start gaat ALTIJD een patchtest met de geleidende gel op 
een onopvallende plek om te controleren of er geen huidreacties optreden. 
Wacht 24 uur. Als de huid geïrriteerd raakt, staak dan de behandeling.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
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INLEIDING

Uw 3D Face & Body Roller Massager combineert 
microstroomstimulatie, trillingen en zachte kneedbewegingen 
om de spieren in het gezicht en lichaam te ontspannen en te 
ontstressen, de huid te verstevigen en strakker te maken en de 
ontgifting te bevorderen.

Sluit de USB-oplaadkabel aan op de USB-“In”-poort en verbindt 
deze met een USB-poort. 
 
Sluit de USB-A-USB-C-adapter aan op het USB-uiteinde van de 
oplaadkabel voor USB-A-USB-C-opladen indien nodig.

OPLADENKEN UW APPARAAT
(zie pagina 3)

❶	 Aan/Uit

❷	 Hoger

❸	 Lager

❹	 Modus (’Mode’)

❺	 Kneedrollers

❻	 Lcd-display

❼	 Batterijniveau-indicator 

❽	 Trillingsmodus

❾	 EMS-modus

❿	 Niveau-indicator

⓫	 Geleidende gel

⓬	 USB-“In”-poort

⓭	 USB-oplaadkabel

⓮	 Adapter USB-A naar 
USB-C

⓯	 Reistasje

Eens helemaal opgeladen geeft 
de batterijniveau-indicator een 
volledige batterij aan.
Oplaadtijd batterij: 3 uur.
Maximale gebruiksduur: 2 uur.

LEVEL LEVEL
BELANGRIJK: Maak de USB-oplaadkabel los voor u het 
apparaat gaat gebruiken.
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GEZICHTSVERZORGING
1.	 Zorg ervoor dat uw huid schoon is.
2.	 Breng geleidende gel aan op de 

kneedrollers of op de te behandelen zone 
op de huid.

3.	 Houd de Aan/Uit-knop 2 seconden lang 
ingedrukt om het apparaat in te schakelen. 

4.	 Het apparaat start met de EMS- 
en trillingsmodi geactiveerd op 
intensiteitsniveau 1.

5.	 Gebruik de knoppen Hoger (+) of Lager 
(–) om uw gewenste intensiteitsniveau te 
selecteren (Niveaus 1-6).

6.	 Druk op de Modusknop om tussen 
functies te schakelen
• �Druk eenmaal voor alleen EMS
• �Druk tweemaal voor alleen Trilling
• �Druk driemaal om terug te keren naar 

gecombineerde EMS en Trilling
7.	 Nadat u uw instellingen hebt geselecteerd, 

oefent u lichte druk uit en laat u de rollers 
met langzame, heen-en-weergaande 
bewegingen over de huid glijden.

8.	 Om het apparaat uit te schakelen, houd 
u de Aan/Uit-knop 2 seconden lang 
ingedrukt.

AAN DE SLAG
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LICHAAMSMASSAGE
Rol het massageapparaat voorzichtig in de richting van de 
pijlen. Terwijl het massageapparaat vooruit beweegt, zullen 
de 3D-rollers zachtjes drukken en kneden. Oefen lichte druk 
uit, waarbij u zich concentreert op gespannen gebieden om 
spierstijfheid te verlichten.

Rol het massageapparaat zonder druk uit te oefenen terug 
naar het beginpunt en herhaal de voorwaartse beweging.

Selecteer de EMS- en trillingsmodi die aan uw voorkeuren 
voldoen.

VOORKANT ACHTERKANT
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De richtlijn betreffende het afval van elektrische 
en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA) 
(2012/19/EU) werd ingevoerd om producten 
te recyclen volgens de beste recuperatie- 
en recyclingtechnieken, om  het milieu te 
beschermen, gevaarlijke stoffen te behandelen 
en de steeds groter wordende stortplaatsen 
te vermijden. Dit  product is geklasseerd als 
Elektrische of Elektronische apparatuur. Zorg er 
dus voor dat het product op de juiste manier 
wordt verwijderd, in  overeenstemming met 
de bepalingen van uw plaatselijke overheid. 
Het  mag NIET met het huisvuil worden 
afgevoerd.

AFVOERNA GEBRUIK

Als u een erg gevoelige huid hebt, kan het zijn dat u na gebruik 
wat roodheid opmerkt op de huid. Dit  zou na 30 minuten 
moeten verdwijnen. 

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

Veeg de rollers voor en na gebruik af met een schone, vochtige 
doek. 
Dompel het apparaat nooit onder in water.

BELANGRIJK: Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen of schurende 
reinigingsmiddelen.

Verantwoordelijk recyclen:
1. Bekijk de richtlijnen van uw gemeente
2. �Scheid de onderdelen en voer ze correct af
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SPECIFICATIES
Model: FARM
Input: 5 V  500 mA 2,5 W  

Batterij: Li-ion 3,7 V 400 mAh 1,48 Wh
Oplaadtijd: 3 uur
Maximale gebruiksduur: 2 uur

Lees deze instructies zorgvuldig voor 
gebruik en bewaar ze voor later gebruik.

Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor 
gebruik binnenshuis.

Dit product voldoet aan de huidige EU-
productwetgeving.

Gelijkstroom

GARANTIE
Om uw twee jaar garantie online te registreren, gaat u naar:

 www.riobeauty.com/warranty

KLANTENSERVICE
Met vragen kunt u terecht op: 

online@riobeauty.com

www.riobeauty.com/conductive-gel-85ml
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•	 Lea las instrucciones detenidamente y  guárdelas para 
futura referencia.

•	 Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 12  años 
y  mayores, además de por personas con capacidades 
físicas, sensoriales o  mentales reducidas o  falta de 
experiencia y  conocimientos siempre y  cuando hayan 
recibido supervisión o  instrucciones asociadas con el uso 
seguro del aparato y entiendan los peligros asociados con 
el uso del mismo. No permita que los niños jueguen con el 
aparato. Las tareas de limpieza y mantenimiento no deben 
llevarlas a cabo niños a menos que estén supervisados.

•	 NO use este aparato si no funciona correctamente, si se ha 
caído o si ha resultado dañado.

•	 Este aparato solamente es apto para su uso con una 
alimentación de baja tensión tal como se indica en el 
aparato.

•	 Manténgalo alejado del alcance de niños y mascotas.
•	 No lo use mientras se baña o se ducha.
•	 Solamente para uso externo.
•	 No lo guarde ni lo coloque en un lugar expuesto a la luz solar 

directa. Guárdelo en un lugar fresco y seco.

•	 Si sufre algún trastorno de la piel, consulte a su dermatólogo 
antes de usarlo.

•	 Por razones de higiene recomendamos el uso en una sola 
persona.

•	 No lo utilice sobre piel con cortes o rota.
•	 No utilice este aparato sobre partes sueltas o  zonas de 

la piel con signos de: venas varicosas, enfermedades 
cutáneas (por ejemplo, eczema, soriasis, dermatitis), cortes 
y  abrasiones, irritación, verrugas, lunares, papilomas 
cutáneos, erupciones cutáneas, hipersensibilidad 
o  quemaduras solares, flebitis, tejido cicatricial reciente, 
otras condiciones de la piel. Recomendamos que consulte 
al médico antes del tratamiento si sufre alguna de las 
condiciones anteriores. 

•	 No lo utilice en zonas del rostro que han sufrido cirugía 
cosmética.

IMPORTANTE- PRUEBA EN LA PIEL
Antes de utilizar por primera vez, SIEMPRE debe realizar una prueba en una 
zona discreta de la piel con un parche de gel conductor para comprobar 
que no sufre ninguna reacción alérgica. Espere 24 horas. Si se produce 
irritación no siga el tratamiento.

ADVERTENCIAS

E
S

PA
Ñ
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INTRODUCCIÓN

El rodillo de masaje 3D facial y corporal integra estimulación por 
microcorrientes, vibración y masaje suave tipo amasado para 
aliviar la tensión muscular facial y corporal, mejorar la firmeza 
y tonicidad de la piel, y estimular los procesos naturales de 
desintoxicación.

Inserte el cable de carga USB en el puerto de entrada 
y conéctelo a un puerto USB. 
 
Conecte el adaptador USB-A a USB-C al extremo USB del cable 
de carga para realizar la carga mediante USB-A a USB-C, si es 
necesario.

CARGACONOZCA LA UNIDAD
(véase la página 3)

❶	 Encendido/Apagado

❷	 Aumentar

❸	 Disminuir

❹	 Modo

❺	 Rodillos amasadores

❻	 Pantalla LCD

❼	 Indicador de nivel de la 
batería 

❽	 Modo vibración

❾	 Modo EMS

❿	 Indicador de nivel

⓫	 Gel conductor

⓬	 Puerto USB de entrada

⓭	 Cable de carga USB

⓮	 Adaptador USB-A a 
USB-C

⓯	 Estuche de viaje

Cuando se haya cargado 
completamente, el indicador de 
nivel de batería mostrará una 
batería completa.
Tiempo de carga de la batería: 
3 horas.
Tiempo de funcionamiento 
máximo: 2 horas.

LEVEL LEVELIMPORTANTE: Desconéctelo del cable de carga USB antes 
de usar.
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CUIDADO FACIAL
1.	 Compruebe que la piel está limpia.
2.	 Aplique gel conductor a los rodillos 

amasadores o la piel en la zona de 
tratamiento.

3.	 Para encenderlo, pulse y mantenga 
pulsado el botón de encendido/apagado 
durante 2 segundos. 

4.	 La unidad se iniciará con los modos 
EMS y Vibración activados en el nivel de 
intensidad 1.

5.	 Use los botones de Aumentar (+) 
o Disminuir (–) para seleccionar el nivel de 
intensidad deseado (niveles 1–6).

6.	 Pulse el botón Modo para cambiar entre 
funciones.
• �Púlselo una vez para solo EMS.
• �Púlselo dos veces para solo Vibración.
• �Púlselo tres veces para volver al modo 

combinado de EMS y Vibración.
7.	 Después de establecer los parámetros, 

aplique una suave presión y deslice los 
rodillos por la piel mediante movimientos 
lentos y alternos.

8.	 Para apagarlo, pulse y mantenga pulsado 
el botón de encendido/apagado durante 
2 segundos.

PRIMEROS PASOS
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MASAJE CORPORAL
Deslice suavemente el masajeador en la dirección indicada 
por las flechas. A medida que avance el masajeador, 
los rodillos 3D comprimen y amasan suavemente la 
piel. Aplique una ligera presión, especialmente en zonas 
tensionadas para aliviar la rigidez muscular.

Deslice el masajeador hacia el punto inicial sin aplicar 
presión y repita el movimiento de avance.

Seleccione el modo que mejor se adapte a sus 
preferencias (EMS y Vibración).

PARTE FRONTAL PARTE TRASERA
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La Directiva de la Unión Europea (2012/19/
UE) sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos 
y  electrónicos (RAEE) ha sido desarrollada 
para reciclar productos utilizando las mejores 
técnicas disponibles de recuperación 
y  reciclaje para minimizar el impacto sobre el 
medio ambiente, tratar cualquier sustancia 
peligrosa y evitar el uso cada vez más frecuente 
de vertederos. Este producto está clasificado 
como equipo eléctrico o electrónico. Por ello, 
debe asegurarse de que, al  final de la vida 
útil del producto, este se elimine de la forma 
correcta conforme a los requerimientos de las 
autoridades locales. NO debe deshacerse del 
producto tirándolo con la basura doméstica.

ELIMINACIÓNDESPUÉS DE SU USO

Si tiene la piel muy sensible, quizás note algo de rojez después 
de usar el producto. Esto debería desaparecer después de 
30 minutos. 

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

Antes y después de utilizar la unidad, limpie los rodillos con un 
paño suave y húmedo. 
No sumerja la unidad en agua.

IMPORTANTE: No utilice disolventes ni limpiadores abrasivos.

Recicle de manera responsable:
1. Consulte las normas municipales.
2. �Separe los componentes y elimínelos de la 

forma correcta.
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ESPECIFICACIONES
Modelo: FARM
Tensión de entrada: 5 V   500 mA 2,5 W  

Batería: iones de litio; 3,7 V/400 mAh/1,48 Wh
Tiempo de carga: 3 horas
Tiempo de funcionamiento máximo: 2 horas

Lea con atención estas instrucciones antes 
de usar el producto y guárdelas para un 
uso futuro.

Este producto es para uso interior 
solamente.

Este producto cumple la legislación actual 
de la UE.

Corriente continua

GARANTÍA
Para registrar su garantía de dos años en línea, visite:

 www.riobeauty.com/warranty

ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE
Si desea hacernos alguna consulta, por favor póngase en 

contacto con nosotros en: 
online@riobeauty.com

www.riobeauty.com/conductive-gel-85ml
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•	 Leia todas as instruções cuidadosamente e  guarde-as 
para futura referência.

•	 Este dispositivo pode ser utilizado por crianças de idade 
igual ou superior a 12 anos e por pessoas com capacidades 
mentais, sensoriais ou físicas reduzidas, ou  com falta 
de experiência e  conhecimento, caso tenham recebido 
supervisão ou instruções relativas à  utilização segura 
do dispositivo e  estejam cientes dos perigos envolvidos. 
As crianças não devem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza 
e manutenção não devem ser efetuadas por crianças sem 
supervisão.

•	 NÃO utilize este aparelho se não estiver a  funcionar 
corretamente, se tiver caído ou se tiver sofrido qualquer tipo 
de danos.

•	 A  alimentação do dispositivo deve respeitar uma corrente 
de baixa tensão, de  acordo com as marcações existentes 
no dispositivo.

•	 Mantenha o aparelho fora do alcance de crianças e animais 
de estimação.

•	 Não utilize o dispositivo no duche ou no banho.
•	 Apenas para uso externo.
•	 Não coloque nem guarde o dispositivo exposto a  luz solar 

direta. Guarde-o num local fresco e seco.

•	 Se sofre de algum problema dermatológico, consulte o seu 
dermatologista antes de utilizar este produto.

•	 Por motivos de higiene, recomendamos que o produto seja 
utilizado apenas por uma pessoa.

•	 Não utilize em pele com cortes ou gretada.
•	 Não utilize este aparelho em partes do corpo flácidas ou 

quaisquer outras zonas que apresentem sinais de: veias 
varicosas, doenças de pele (por exemplo, eczema, psoríase, 
dermatite), cortes e  abrasões, irritação, verrugas, sardas, 
pólipos cutâneos, erupções cutâneas, hipersensibilidade ou 
queimaduras solares, flebites, cicatrizes recentes e  outros 
problemas de pele. Se  sofrer de algum dos problemas 
acima mencionados, recomendamos que consulte o  seu 
médico antes do tratamento. 

•	 Não utilize em zonas que tenham sido alvo de qualquer 
cirurgia estética.

IMPORTANTE – TESTE DE 
SENSIBILIDADE CUTÂNEA

Antes de começar a  utilizar o  produto, faça SEMPRE um teste de 
sensibilidade cutânea com o gel condutor numa zona pouco visível da 
pele para confirmar se não tem nenhuma reação. Aguarde 24 horas. 
Se a pele ficar irritada, não continue o tratamento.

AVISOS

P
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INTRODUÇÃO

O 3D Face & Body Roller Massager combina estimulação 
por microcorrente, vibração e massagem suave, para relaxar 
os músculos faciais e do corpo, reafirmar e tonificar a pele 
e promover a desintoxicação.

Ligue o cabo de carregamento USB à respetiva entrada e a uma 
porta USB. 
 
Ligue o adaptador USB-A-USB-C à extremidade USB do 
cabo de carregamento para carregamento USB-A-USB-C, 
se necessário.

CARREGAMENTOA SUA UNIDADE
(ver página 3)

❶	 Ligar/Desligar

❷	 Aumentar

❸	 Diminuir

❹	 Modo

❺	 Rolos de massagem

❻	 Visor LCD

❼	 Indicador de bateria 

❽	 Modo de vibração

❾	 Modo EMS

❿	 Indicador de nível

⓫	 Gel condutor

⓬	 Porta USB de entrada

⓭	 Cabo de carregamento 
USB

⓮	 Adaptador USB-A para 
USB-C

⓯	 Bolsa de viagem

Quando a bateria está totalmente 
carregada, o indicador de bateria 
mostra uma bateria cheia.
Tempo de carregamento da 
bateria: 3 horas.
Tempo máximo de 
funcionamento: 2 horas.

LEVEL LEVEL
IMPORTANTE: desligue do cabo de carregamento USB antes 
de utilizar.
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CUIDADOS FACIAIS
1.	 Assegure-se de que a pele está limpa.
2.	 Aplique gel condutor nos rolos de 

massagem ou na zona da pele na qual 
vai fazer o tratamento.

3.	 Prima sem soltar o botão Ligar/Desligar 
durante 2 segundos para ligar. 

4.	 A unidade inicia com os modos 
EMS e Vibração ativados no nível de 
intensidade 1.

5.	 Utilize os botões Aumentar (+) ou 
Diminuir (-) para selecionar o nível de 
intensidade pretendido (Níveis 1 a 6).

6.	 Prima o botão Modo para alternar entre 
funções:
- �Prima uma vez apenas para EMS
- �Prima duas vezes apenas para Vibração
- �Prima três vezes para regressar 

à combinação de EMS e Vibração
7.	 Depois de selecionar as definições, 

passe os rolos pela pele com uma 
ligeira pressão e movimentos lentos para 
a frente e para trás.

8.	 Para desligar, prima sem soltar o botão 
Ligar/Desligar durante 2 segundos.

COMO LIGAR
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MASSAGEM CORPORAL
Passe o massajador suavemente na direção indicada pelas 
setas. À medida que o massajador avança, os rolos 3D 
comprimem e massajam suavemente. Faça uma ligeira 
pressão, concentrando-se nas áreas de tensão para aliviar 
a rigidez muscular.

Volte ao ponto inicial sem fazer pressão e repita 
o movimento para a frente.

Selecione os modos EMS e Vibração de acordo com a sua 
preferência.

FRENTE TRASEIRA
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A Diretiva de Resíduos de Equipamentos 
Elétricos e  Eletrónicos (REEE) (2012/19/UE) 
foi acionada para a  reciclagem de produtos 
através das melhores técnicas de recuperação 
e reciclagem disponíveis, de modo a minimizar 
o  impacto no ambiente, tratar substâncias 
perigosas e  evitar o  aumento de aterros 
sanitários. O  produto está classificado como 
Equipamento Elétrico ou Eletrónico. Como tal, 
garanta que no fim da sua vida útil é eliminado 
de forma correta, de acordo com as exigências 
legais locais. NÃO  deve ser eliminado 
juntamente com o lixo doméstico.

ELIMINAÇÃODEPOIS DE UTILIZAR

Se a  sua pele for muito sensível, poderá ficar ligeiramente 
vermelha depois do tratamento. Esses sintomas devem 
desaparecer após 30 minutos. 

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO

Antes e  depois da utilização, limpe os rolos com um pano 
limpo e húmido. 
Não coloque o aparelho dentro de água.

IMPORTANTE: não utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos ou 
solventes. Responsabilidade de reciclagem:

1. Consulte as diretrizes das autoridades locais
2. �Separe os componentes e elimine-os de forma 

correta
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ESPECIFICAÇÕES
Modelo: FARM
Entrada: 5 V   500 mA 2,5 W  

Bateria: iões de lítio 3,7 V 400 mAh 1,48 Wh
Tempo de carregamento: 3 horas
Tempo máximo de funcionamento: 2 horas

Leia cuidadosamente estas instruções 
antes de utilizar o aparelho e guarde-as 
para futura referência.

Este produto destina-se apenas a utilização 
em espaços interiores.

Este produto está em conformidade com 
a legislação atual de produtos da UE.

Corrente contínua

GARANTIA
Para registar a sua garantia de dois anos online, visite:

 www.riobeauty.com/warranty

APOIO AO CLIENTE
Se tiver alguma questão, entre em contacto connosco 

através do e-mail: 
online@riobeauty.com

www.riobeauty.com/conductive-gel-85ml
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•	 Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni e  conservarle 
per un eventuale utilizzo futuro.

•	 Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini 
a  partire dagli 12  anni di età e  da persone con ridotte 
funzionalità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o prive di esperienza 
e  conoscenza, solo se sorvegliati o  istruiti sull’uso in 
sicurezza dell’apparecchio e  se comprendono i  pericoli 
connessi. I bambini non devono giocare con l’apparecchio. 
La pulizia e la manutenzione non devono essere eseguite da 
bambini senza supervisione.

•	 NON utilizzare questo apparecchio se non funziona 
correttamente, se è caduto o se risulta danneggiato.

•	 Questo apparecchio deve essere alimentato solo con la 
bassissima tensione di sicurezza corrispondente a  quella 
riportata sulla targhetta dell’apparecchio.

•	 Tenere lontano dalla portata di bambini e animali.
•	 Non usare nella vasca da bagno o nella doccia.
•	 Esclusivamente per utilizzo esterno.
•	 Non posizionare o  conservare in luoghi esposti alla luce 

solare diretta. Conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto.

•	 In presenza di patologie cutanee, consultare il dermatologo 
prima dell’uso.

•	 Per motivi di igiene, questo prodotto dovrebbe essere usato 
da una sola persona.

•	 Non utilizzare il prodotto su tagli o escoriazioni cutanee.
•	 Non utilizzare il prodotto su pelle non integra o pelle affetta 

da una delle seguenti condizioni: vene varicose, affezioni 
cutanee (ad esempio eczema, psoriasi, dermatite), tagli 
e abrasioni, irritazione, verruche, nei, escrescenze, eruzioni, 
ipersensibilità o  scottature solari, flebiti, tessuto cicatriziale 
recente o altre patologie cutanee. Si consiglia di consultare il 
medico prima del trattamento, se si soffre di una qualunque 
delle condizioni di cui sopra. 

•	 Non utilizzare su zone che sono state sottoposte a chirurgia 
estetica.

IMPORTANTE – PROVA ALLERGICA
Prima di iniziare, eseguire SEMPRE la prova allergica con il gel conduttivo 
su una superficie poco visibile della pelle per monitorare eventuali reazioni 
cutanee. Attendere 24 ore. In caso di irritazione non continuare il trattamento.

AVVERTENZE

IT
A

LI
A

N
O
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INTRODUZIONE

Il massaggiatore a rulli 3D per viso e corpo combina 
stimolazione da microcorrente, vibrazione e impastamento 
delicato per rilassare ed eliminare lo stress dei muscoli del 
viso e del corpo, rassodare e tonificare la pelle e favorire la 
disintossicazione.

Inserire il cavo di ricarica USB nella porta ’Ingresso’ USB 
e collegarlo a una porta USB. 
 
Se necessario, collegare l’adattatore USB-A-USB-C all’estremità 
USB del cavo di ricarica per la ricarica USB-A-USB-C.

RICARICACOMPONENTI
(Vedere pag. 3)

❶	 On/Off

❷	 Aumenta

❸	 Diminuisci

❹	 Modalità

❺	 Rulli per impastare

❻	 Display LCD

❼	 Indicatore del livello 
batteria 

❽	 Modalità vibrazione

❾	 Modalità EMS

❿	 Indicatore del livello

⓫	 Gel conduttivo

⓬	 Porta “ingresso” USB

⓭	 Cavo di ricarica USB

⓮	 Adattatore da USB-A a 
USB-C

⓯	 Custodia da viaggio

Al termine della ricarica, 
l’indicatore del livello di carica 
della batteria indicherà che la 
batteria è completamente carica.
Durata ricarica della batteria: 
3 ore.
Tempo di funzionamento 
massimo: 2 ore.

LEVEL LEVELIMPORTANTE Scollegare il cavo di ricarica USB prima dell’uso.
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TRATTAMENTO VISO
1.	 Assicurarsi che la pelle sia pulita.
2.	 Applicare il gel conduttivo sui rulli 

impastatori o sulla pelle nella zona da 
trattare.

3.	 Tenere premuto il tasto On/Off per due 
secondi per accendere. 

4.	 L’unità si avvierà con le modalità 
EMS e Vibrazione attivate sul livello di 
intensità 1.

5.	 Utilizzare i tasti Aumenta (+) 
o Diminuisci (–) per selezionare il livello 
di intensità desiderato (livelli 1–6).

6.	 Premere il tasto Mode per passare da 
una funzione all’altra
• �Premere una volta per solo EMS
• �Premere due volte per solo 

Vibrazione
• �Premere tre volte per ritornare a EMS 

e Vibrazione combinate
7.	 Dopo aver selezionato le impostazioni, 

esercitare una leggera pressione e far 
scorrere i rulli sulla pelle con movimenti 
lenti avanti e indietro.

8.	 Per spegnere, tenere premuto il tasto 
di accensione/spegnimento per due 
secondi.

GUIDA INTRODUTTIVA
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MASSAGGIO CORPO
Far rotolare delicatamente il massaggiatore nella direzione 
indicata dalle frecce. Mentre il massaggiatore si muove in 
avanti, i rulli 3D comprimono e impastano delicatamente. 
Esercitare una leggera pressione, concentrandosi sulle 
zone di tensione per alleviare la rigidità muscolare.

Riportare il massaggiatore al punto di partenza senza 
esercitare pressione e ripetere il movimento in avanti.

Selezionare le modalità EMS e Vibrazione più adatte.

ANTERIORE POSTERIORE



44

La direttiva 2012/19/CE sui rifiuti di 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche 
(RAEE) è  stata introdotta per favorire il riciclo 
dei prodotti utilizzando le migliori tecniche di 
recupero e riciclo, al fine di minimizzare l’impatto 
sull’ambiente, di  trattare adeguatamente le 
sostanze tossiche e  di evitare il proliferare 
di discariche. Questo prodotto è  classificato 
come apparecchiatura elettrica o  elettronica. 
Pertanto si raccomanda che, al termine del suo 
ciclo di vita, venga smaltito nel modo corretto, 
in  conformità alle normative locali in materia. 
NON  deve essere smaltito assieme ai rifiuti 
domestici.

SMALTIMENTODOPO L’USO

Se si ha la pelle molto sensibile, si  potrebbero notare 
arrossamenti dopo l’uso, ma  dovrebbero scomparire dopo 
una trentina di minuti. 

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

Prima e dopo l’uso, pulire i rulli con un panno pulito e umido. 
NON immergere l’apparecchio in acqua.

IMPORTANTE Non usare solventi né detergenti abrasivi.

Rispettare le norme per il riciclo.
1. Verificare le normative comunali a livello locale.
2. �Separare i componenti e procedere al corretto 

smaltimento.
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SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Modello: FARM
In ingresso: 5V  500mA 2,5W 
Batteria: Agli ioni di Litio 3,7 V, 400 mAh, 1,48 Wh
Tempo di ricarica: 3 ore
Tempo di funzionamento massimo: 2 ore

Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni 
prima dell’utilizzo e conservarle per uso 
futuro.

Questo prodotto può essere usato solo in 
ambienti interni.

Il prodotto è conforme alle attuali normative 
UE sui prodotti di questo tipo.

Corrente continua

GARANZIA
Per registrare online la garanzia di due anni, visitare il sito:

 www.riobeauty.com/warranty

ASSISTENZA CLIENTI
Per qualsiasi domanda, è possibile contattarci al 

seguente indirizzo: 
online@riobeauty.com

www.riobeauty.com/conductive-gel-85ml
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